PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

13. Approve the Ranking List; Authorize Negotiations, and Award PS-5175-04/AJR – Master Plan Interim Updates. (Estimated Contract Value \$1,350,000.00).

PS-5175-04/AJR will provide professional assistance with interim updates to the County's water, wastewater, and reclaimed water master plan.

This project was publicly advertised and the County received five submittals (listed in alphabetical order):

Black and Veatch Corporation; Dyer, Riddle, Mills & Precourt, Inc.; Hazen and Sawyer, P.C.; PBS&J, Inc.; Reiss Environmental, Inc.

The Evaluation Committee, which consisted of Robert G. Adolphe, P.E., Director of Environmental Services; Gary Rudolph, Utilities Manager; Hugh P. Sipes, Senior Engineer; Jeffrey F. Thompson, P.E., Senior Engineer; and Dennis Westrick, P.E., Manager PEI evaluated the submittals and short-listed the following three firms:

Hazen and Sawyer, P.C; PBS&J, Inc., Orlando; Reiss Environmental, Inc.;

The Evaluation Committee interviewed the three (3) short-listed firms giving consideration to the following criteria:

Approach to Project/ Innovative Solutions; Qualifications of Proposed Personnel and Firm; Similar Recent Project Experience; Workload/Ability to Perform.

The Evaluation Committee recommends that the Board approve the ranking below and authorize staff to negotiate with the top ranked firm in accordance with F.S. 287.055, the Consultants Competitive Negotiation Act (CCNA):

Hazen and Sawyer, P.C.; Reiss Environmental, Inc.; PBS&J, Inc., Orlando. Authorization for performance of services by the Consultant under this agreement shall be in the form of written Work Orders issued and executed by the County and signed by the Consultant. The work and dollar amount for each Work Order will be within the constraints of the Board approved project budget and negotiated on an as-needed basis for the project. The estimated contract value is \$1,350,000.00. The first year is estimated at \$750,000.00 and subsequent years are valued at \$150,000.00/year. The term of the agreement shall commence upon execution and shall run for a period of three (3) years and, at the sole option of the County, may be renewed for two (2) additional periods not to exceed one (1) year each.

Environmental Services/ Planning Engineering and Inspections Division and Fiscal Services/Purchasing and Contracts Division recommend that the Board approve the ranking, authorize staff to negotiate, and authorize the Chairman to execute a Master Agreement as prepared by the County Attorney's Office.

B.C.C. - SEMINOLE COUNTY, FL PS TABULATION SHEET

PS NUMBER:

PS-5175-04/AJR

PS TITLE :

Master Plan Interim Updates

DATE:

December 29, 2004 TIME: 2:00 P.M.

ALL SUBMITTALS ACCEPTED BY SEMINOLE COUNTY ARE SUBJECT TO THE COUNTY'S TERMS AND CONDITIONS AND ANY AND ALL ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS SUBMITTED BY THE PROPOSERS ARE REJECTED AND SHALL HAVE NO FORCE AND EFFECT. PS DOCUMENTS FROM THE PROPOSERS LISTED HEREIN ARE THE ONLY SUBMITTALS RECEIVED TIMELY AS OF THE ABOVE OPENING DATE AND TIME. ALL OTHER PS DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED IN RESPONSE TO THIS SOLICITATION, IF ANY, ARE HEREBY REJECTED AS LATE.

RESPONSE -1-	RESPONSE -2-	RESPONSE -3-	RESPONSE -4-	RESPONSE -5-
Black & Veatch Corporation	Dyer, Riddle, Mills &	Hazen and Sawyer, P.C.	PBS&J, Inc.	Reiss Environmental, Inc.
201 S. Orange Ave., Suite 500	Precourt, Inc.	10002 Princess Palm Avenue	482 South Keller Road	12001 Research Pkwy, Suite
Orlando FL 32801	1505 East Colonial Drive	Suite 200	Orlando FL 32810-6101	228
	Orlando FL 32806	Tampa FL 33619		Orlando FL 32826
David J. Carlson, V.P.		•	Robert A. Morrell, P.E., DEE	
407-419-3500 - Phone	Stephen L. Precourt, P.E.	Damann L. Anderson, P.E.	407-647-7275 - Phone	C. Robert Reiss, P.E.
407-419-3501 Fax	407-896-0594 - Phone	813-630-4498 - Phone	407-647-0624 – Fax	407-679-5358 – Phone
	407-896-4836	813-630-1967 – Fax		407-679-5003 – Fax

Tabulated by Amy J. Rossi, CPPB – Posted 03/10/2005 (7:30 A.M.)

Evaluation Committee Meeting: 01/12/2005 at 3:30pm, located at 500 West Lake Mary Blvd., Large Conference Room TBD Evaluation Committee Meeting: 02/18/2005 at 3:30pm, located at 500 West Lake Mary Blvd., Large Conference Room, Sanford, Florida Short Listed Firms: Hazen and Sawyer, P.C., PBSJ, Inc., Reiss Environmental, Inc.

Presentations Date: March 9, 2005 at 1pm, located at 500 West Lake Mary Blvd., Large Conference Room, Sanford, Florida Recommendation: Hazen and Sawyer, P.C. (BCC Date: 04/12/2005)

Presentation Ranking PS-5175-04/AJR -Interim Updates

	Robert G. Adolphe	Gary Rudolph	Hugh Sipes	<u>Jeff Thompson</u>	<u>Dennis Westrick</u>	<u>Total</u>	
Hazen & Sawyer	3	1	2	1	1	8	
PBSJ	1	3	3	2	2	11	
Reiss Environmental	2	2	1	3	3	11	

Shortlisted Firms	Score	<u>Ranking</u>
Hazen & Sawyer	8	1
PBSJ	11	2
Reiss Environmental	11	2

Presentation Ranking for Master Plan Interim Updates (PS-5175-04/AJR)

QUALIFICATION TEAM CONSENSUS REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION

SUMMARY SCORES AND RANKINGS

<u>RANKING</u>	OVERALL RANKING
8.00	1
11.00	2
11.00	2
	8.00 11.00

The Evaluation Committee make	es the following recommendation:
SIGNATURES:	
Bob Adolphe RAH. Mh.	Dennis Westrick Donni Washik
Gary Rudolph	
Hugh Sipes () () () () () () ()	Jeff Thompson
J. V. Softer	

Date:

March 9, 2005

Interview for (work): Interim Updates

Name of the Firm: PBS&J

Name of the firm <u>factor</u>	1	
QUALIFICATIONS FACTORS	Points (0-100)	Weights
	90	(50%)
Proposed Approach to Performing the Work/Strategy		(3070)
THE PART OF BEBER #5 MTO GROTTIENS		45
MADE CON MATION PROCESSES	1	•
ESLI BUSINESS POLTNER		
LARLE IT STAFF	-	
	92	(20%)
Similar Project Experience		(2070)
		18.4
PREVIOUS S/C MASTER KLAN	†	(8.)
PREVIOUS SIC MAGRET RUAN ORANGE CO., VOLUSIA WSP LOCAL OFFICE	-	
LOCAL OFFICE	1	
	92	(20%)
Innovative Ideas		10.4
DISCUSSION ON REUSE AND NEW LIMITS		18.4
THE IN TO WELLY LEGISLATION - WEAP IN WW MP	174	
GOOD DEMONSTRATION OF VICTOR ATTOM		
FUNNSHING DATA INTO PLOCESS FOR REPORTING & INFORMATION	96	(10%)
Quality of Presentation		े भ
VISUACS (LGSD		j
REA LIKE EX AMPLES	-	0. 5
	<u> </u>	90.8
1 Nahaa		
Comments and Notes:		
	7/4. H	
Rater's name: Soz ADOLPHE Signature:	Y (1)	JA-
Kater's Hame	/C-4. V	

INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines:

90 - 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings

80 – 89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects.

70 – 79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is

60 – 69 Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications

Date:		
March 9	2005	

Interview for (work): <u>Interim</u>

Name of the Firm: Reiss Environmental

The state of the s	Points	Weights
QUALIFICATIONS FACTORS	(0-100)	110191110
Proposed Approach to Performing the Work/Strategy	90	(50%)
COLLABORATION UD/ESRT	-	45
INTEGRATION OF ALL WATER SOURCES		1
HYMACIC MODELING AND WATER QUALITY (WATER AGE	1)	
INCLUDE LIFE CYCLE COSTING		
	80	(200()
Similar Project Experience	_ 88	(20%)
PROJECT MANGLER BUILT PREVIOUS SICOHYDRAULE MODE	-	17.6
O/C HYDARLIC MOSCURIC		106
CURRENTLY MP PROCESS FOR PT. ST. LUCIE		
Hypanile modine uphanic For city of TAMPA		
MANY PEUSE PLANNING PROJECTS	90	(200/)
Innovative Ideas		(20%)
GEODATA BASE WITH MULTI-LAYERS	1	164
COMBING MASTER PLAN AND HYBRANCIC MODELING UPDATE	33	l S 🚜
UTILIZE ESCI SK. APPRAISES MAP		
Quality of Presentation	90	(10%)
Quanty of 110501144501		9
CLGAR AND GOLD VISUALS		<u> </u>
		69.6
Comments and Notes:	<u> </u>	
Collination and Notes.		
Pater's name: Signature:		

INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines:

- 90-100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings
- 80 89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects.
- 70 79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is
- 60 69 Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications
- Below 60 Unacceptable, Needs major help to be acceptable

Date:

Interview for (work): <u>Interim Updates</u>

March 9, 2005

Name of the Firm: Hazen & Sawyer

QUALIFICATIONS FACTORS	Points	Weights
Proposed Approach to Performing the Work/Strategy	(0-100) - & S	(50%)
WES BASED INFORMATION INCLUDING WATER QUALITY		20
HOF PLANTS WRONG - FIELD CALIBRATION		77
maps on wes		
FLU APPUCATIONS		
Similar Project Experience	89	(20%)
		17 B
MOST IN FL. ELSEWITERE		17.8
PROT MANAGER HAS SIC EXP.		
	88	(20%)
Innovative Ideas		(2070)
ON LINE PROJECTIONS		17.6
DISCUSSION ON PROJECTIONS AND DERIVATION		-
MIGNATION OF MP INTE WEG BASED		
EXAMPLE OF LAND USE AND DEMAND	90	(10%)
Quality of Presentation		_ (
PRESENTERS ARE THE SAME AS PROJECT TEAM		1
INTELACTIVE FOR DATA MANIPOLATION		22.4
Comments and Notes: Paris as DA To Tiens		
Comments and Notes: BASIS OF PLUSECTIONS		
	M4. H	4
Rater's name: Bob ADOLPHE Signature:	LW ()	1h

INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines:

90 - 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings

80 – 89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects.

70 – 79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is

60 – 69 Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications



Date:

Interview for (work): Interim Updates

March 9, 2005

Name of the Firm: Hazen & Sawyer

QUALIFICATIONS FACTORS	1	Weights
Proposed Approach to Performing the Work/Strategy	(0-100) <u>85</u>	(50%)
Serve as an Extension to SC Staff, coordinate w/ other Sconsu	tonts 42.5	•
Migrate SCADA data to Web Based MP, including Billing Data, EN51	, 	
Proposed workshops w/ SC staff, update GIS & CIP		
Field calibrate Aydravlic Model		
weekly contact	85	(20%)
Similar Project Experience Tocused sprictly on HZO & WW for Utilities, VO+staff in FL	17	(2.070)
Jopiter FL Sarasota County, McDill AFB, Tampa Bay	ι /	
Water - demand Forecasting		
70-107 8.071-10		
	42.5	
Innovative Ideas		(20%)
Major paradigin shift, new technologies	16	
Migrate paper MP to Web Format using ASP. NET		
Wo modeling using water age, H2O chemistry, trace analysis	00	(400()
Quality of Presentation	90	(10%)
Excellent Presentation with real-life applications	9	
Good honest answers to questions		(7
,	(8	34.5)
and the state of t		
Comments and Notes: 5tated SC has (12) WTFs-incorrect: Not a lot of focus on calibrating hydraulic model		
Construe	Demis	reetulo
Rater's name: J. Dennis Westrick Signature:	9	

INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines:

90 - 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings

80 - 89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects.

70 – 79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is

60 - 69 Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications

Date:

Interview for (work): Interim Updates

March 9, 2005

Name of the Firm: PBS&J

	QUALIFICATIONS FACTORS	Points (0-100)	Weights
	Proposed Approach to Performing the Work/Strategy	80	(50%)
	Team player of SC staff, incorporate new technologies Presented proposed methodology to develop an Enterprise Inc. Sy	stem 4	9 . Ø
A	Weise Optimization Utilize New IT For MP Process , proposed automation of database	_	
	Similar Project Experience - Pam Holcomb - PM	90	(20%)
	Lots of experience in MP in Contral FL, Indian River & Brown		18.0
	Orange County MP using a lot of proposed databases		
	Se (C Sololie)	85	(200()
	Innovative Ideas		(20%)
	Hot Topics - Water Supply, Waster Rouse Optimization Cash Flow Wekiva Legislation, CVP, Alt. H20, Regional Supp	1 2 /	7.0
• •	New Technology - migrate to Into Water (ETS WO Anal, etc)	ľ	
	Residential Reclaimed Retrotit Reuse optimication Quality of Presentation Good comprehensive utilizing all team	80_	(10%)
	Members 0	l é	
	Presented Summary of Wekiva tresentation Hot &	, ,	
	PRecommendations & DOH Recommendations		(83.0)
	Very technology oriented	127 d	
	Comments and Notes! Good example using Indian River County	mpo	
	Into liketer software is 2/5K from	Iscable W	I.IIT 1
	Cionetinal Cionetinal		1 tedal
	Rater's name: J. Dennis Westrick Signature:	- Frank	1 11-10

INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines:

^{90 - 100} Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings

^{80 – 89} Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects.

^{70 - 79} Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is

^{60 - 69} Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications

Below 60 Unacceptable, Needs major help to be acceptable

Date:		
	\sim	2005

Interview for (work): Interim

March 9, 2005

Name of the Firm: Reiss Environmental

Name of the firm. Acids Environmental		
QUALIFICATIONS FACTORS	Points	Weights
	(0-100) 75	/E00/ \
Proposed Approach to Performing the Work/Strategy	(0-100) 75	(50%)
Teamed W/ ESRI (expents in GIS & Web based technology)	37.	
Increase staff efficiency by eliminating data redundary		
Take a "systems" view		
Strategic planning approach using data collection & streamlining		
Define deliverables		
Similar Project Experience - Ed Talton w/b PM	75	(20%)
Ed Talton built hydraulic model for SC back in 1997		5.0
Specific projects mentioned included Port St. Lucie &	/5	,,0
Tampa Water Dept also team members have		
performed reuse master plans CIP ESRI project for City of Ft. Loudordale also Financial Planfor C	horlotte, NO	- -
	80	(20%)
Gogs included 1) Increase Staff efficiency 2) In legante all 1	1P5 16	
3) Updak CIP dia real time prioritization	7 0	
4) Develop Web Based MP		
1) Seterop Web Suse a 1111		
Quality of Procentation (= 1 con 1) FEPT	85	(10%)
Quality of Presentation Good presentation utilizing ESRI		()
Good overview of Port St. Lucie MP	8.5	
also GIS & Duta Ment study for Orange County		(77)
*Mentioned impact of changes in Regulations		
Comments and Notes: Too much time spent on technology not		
enough on MP elements, no mention of Wekiva Legislato	or and po	kential
enough on my elements, no meation of occurrences		1
Rater's name: T. Dennis Westrick Signature:	Dennel	at the
Rater's name: J. Dennis Westrick Signature:	Somo	- Coron
INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following ger	neral guidelii	nes:
90 – 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings		
80 – 89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects.		
70 70 Cond No major wasknesses Fully Assentable as is		

- 70 79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is
- Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications

Below 60 Unacceptable, Needs major help to be acceptable

7? - Sta his of PSL MP - no Web-based

- exper: in works, w/ client IT Depts

Date:

March 9, 2005

Interview for (work): <u>Interim Updates</u>

Name of the Firm: PBS&J

QUALIFICATIONS FACTORS	Points	Weights
QOALITIZOATIONO TACTORIO	(0-100)	
Proposed Approach to Performing the Work/Strategy	(0-100) ———————————————————————————————————	(50%)
Pealing w/ growth & build out. Very comprehensive approach and discussion		
of just about every issue the County is tacing (e.g. reclaimed City		
development pressures , etc.) Addressed Dekiva Protection Act. Wastepater Facilities		
Plan Demonstrated user interface proposed did not appear to be very	i	
User friendly to non-technical personnel.	95	(20%)
Similar Project Experience		(20%)
More Central Florida master planning experience than anyone else.		
	85	(200()
Innovative Ideas		(20%)
Proposes vic of Intollation; proposed system incorporates just about		
every IT system the County has		
	D<	(100()
Quality of Presentation		(10%)
As with the written presentation, proposal presented seemed too far reaching,		
covering for more than the intended scope.		
	/ 1.	
Comments and Notes: Good presentation, but PBSLT tried to pack	DO MUCH	
into this:	7	
	//11/	//
Rater's name: Jeffrey F. Thompson Signature:	- My 0. 11	

INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines:

90 - 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings

80 – 89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects.

70 – 79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is

60 - 69 Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications

Date:			
March	9,	2005	

Interview for (work): <u>Interim</u>

Name of the Firm: Reiss Environmental

	Points	Weights
QUALIFICATIONS FACTORS	(0-100) 90	
to D. C. Standball Mark / Chrotogy	90	(50%)
Proposed Approach to Performing the Work/Strategy		
Team-Reiss . ESRI. "Practive + Intractive, not Reactive" ESRI has		
very large staff Integrate All Master Plans (WQ, Hydraulic Supply, etc.)		
Iterative process, not static.		
	Sort	
at II Build Francisco	05	(20%)
Similar Project Experience		•
Protes - Bilde		
Port St. Lucie, Tempor Bay Water		
, , ,		
	•	
	90	(200()
Innovative Ideas	10	(20%)
Some of the ideas presented were good but slightly too abstract and		
Some of the ideas presented were good, but slightly too abstract and conceptual		
Carried 1.	80	_
Overling of Procentation		(10%)
Quality of Presentation]	
ESRI's portion of the presentation was far too technocentric - tocosing		
more of nuts & bolts than an overview as would have been preferable!		
more of NUTS & Dol73 Than an overview as worth		
Comments and Notes: Never bring people to a presentation who don't have a special found have had a lesser rolle in the presentation.	aking role.	ESRI
Comments and Notes: Never by in people to a presentation and ask of the	7	
should have had a lesser rolle in the presentation.	1.	
Rater's name: Seffrey F. Thompson Signature:	MHO.U	
, II	////	
The second of the following de	neral duldeli	nes:

INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines:

90 - 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings

80 – 89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects.

70 - 79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is

60 - 69 Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications

Date: March 9, 2005 Interview for (work): Interim Updates

Name of the Firm: Hazen & Sawyer

QUALIFICATIONS FACTORS	Points	Weights
Proposed Approach to Performing the Work/Strategy	(0-100)	(50%)
Solely focused on Water/Wasterneter, Very good grasp of our existing systems and issues affecting the County. Proposed used of existing H20 Net		
Similar Project Experience	85	(20%)
Mac Dill AFB, strong Bls experience: Tunga Buy Water demand for cousting		
Innovative Ideas	90	(20%)
Real time updates of chita for feedback to County Mant, etc. Migrate reference to decision making tool. Permonstrated a very balanced approach.	0.0	
Quality of Presentation	95	(10%)
Excellent presentation with very useful illustrative demonstrations.		
Comments and Notes: Very polished and informative presentation		
Rater's name: <u>Jeffrey F. Thompson</u> Signature:	All It	
NATIONAL Comments from 1 to 100 based on the following gar	porol guidoli	nos:

INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines:

90 - 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings

80 – 89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects.

70 - 79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is

Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications 60 - 69

Date:

Interview for (work): <u>Interim Updates</u>

March 9, 2005

Name of the Firm: Hazen & Sawyer:

QUALIFICATIONS FACTORS	Points Weights
Proposed Approach to Performing the Work/Strategy	94 (47) (50%)
Convidence andatis - migrate MP to web - Touland wells quality	
Tun tenderet 18549 - training of start Outstanding	
Coo derection with new comms datalrase	4
ank at tourt & consistent on a ter asiate fource	<u> </u>
workshaps /ecess/security 155 lies - Did not disouss regime	94 18.8 (20%)
Similar Project Experience / SSURJ (-)	(20%)
Dan Schmidt (Pray, my) has extensive knowledge for with Jem. Co.	4
Sommerts Co. Cochent	-
M. A.H AFB Marton Men Arm scretch	
Tonga Bacheter Porecasting & Punter demand	-
	a/ //c =) (2004)
Innovative Ideas	<u>96 (19.2)</u> (20%)
Mat: collection or conversion to "Information of Knowledge" for	-
enduser - produce reports etc. Outstanding!	-
ASP, net application for myraping marker plan to web	
Updated Raltime Ekitronic Version of the master plan	98 (9-8) (10%)
Quality of Presentation Outstanding	$\frac{10}{1000} (1000)$
Very well prepared - Excellent presentations with tramples	
Designed orinared - Except pusery after the modeline	94.8
of triplet software pursons for water quality modeling	1
Samuel and Notaci Contact of database the - Did not discuss regional 155496	
Comments and Notes: Exclusive to w & www. work:	
	,
Rater's name: Hugh Sines Signature:	the Williams
Rater's name: Hugh Sipes Signature:	1

INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines:

90 - 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings

80-89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects.

70 - 79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is

60-69 Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications



Date:

Interview for (work): Interim Updates

March 9, 2005

Name of the Firm: PBS&J

QUALIFICATIONS FACTORS	Points Weights
Durant Annuar shite Deviceming the Work (Strategy	94 (47) (50%)
Proposed Approach to Performing the Work/Strategy	
Tateande all 15540 10to & dayamic 12.5 635ed plan	-
Hot topic - Lates cook flow	_
* Regional 155 Mes (+)	
Into water Culidel application (GIS extravated)	
Civile Businet Françoises	<u> 98 (19.6)</u> (20%)
Similar Project Experience	<u> </u>
Councitée for messe dennime sermedating	
Mentions pry exp Oring to - Rowardle- Inchanthy - Ushina	
Gretin Sem. Co. mast i ilanners & modelers	
After to Austra	
Automoted 5IS challes	92 (18,4) (20%)
Innovative Ideas	12 (10, 1) (20 10)
Information Solutions ()IVII on	
GIS detabased IFT syrkms interrated with projections/ modeling etc	-
Quality of Procentation	$\frac{1}{92}$ $\frac{(9.2)}{(10\%)}$
Quality of Presentation (Evagod mesentation - brought an some important 155445.	(2070)
Presentation in general terms; but reclaimed nor to nove detailed	
/ Personal In grand forms, and recommendation of the actioning	94.2
Comments and Notes:	
Comments and Notes.	
Rater's name: Hugh Sipes Signature	The Mines
Natel 3 Harries House Styles	Jan 1
INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following g	eneral guidelines:
THO THE CONTROL COOK COMMENTS IN THE TELEVISION OF THE CONTROL OF	
90 – 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings	
90 90 Evollant Vary Good Solid in all respects	

80 – 89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects.

Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is 70 - 79

60 – 69 Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications Below 60 Unacceptable, Needs major help to be acceptable

Date:	
Date.	

Interview for (work): <u>Interim</u>

March 9, 2005

Name of the Firm: Reiss Environmental

QUALIFICATIONS FACTORS	Points (0-100)	
Proposed Approach to Performing the Work/Strategy Outstanding!	96	<u>(48)</u> (50%)
Proactive not readine - Interactive	_	
=SMI ladars in GTS	_	
dimenete redundancy - integrale all mile - update and traine provide all	<u>.</u>	
web based mp	_	
Concluct reeds assessment lat		(1000) 10001
Similar Project Experience (Excelled to Outstooks)	94	<u>(/8,8)</u> (20%)
Ed Talton-non mer to Koke- builtionig, hudr. midel for stante.	4	
Auntrau 575 projects (ESRI)	_	
Australe mirelika sep		
Expertise in water quality iscores		
25+MP's Foretre planning projects		(10.1)
Innovative Ideas Outstanding!	98	<u>(/9.6)</u> (20%)
Date - 110 to a cold streamfulou	1	
Desting and we be replications & Server > DBMS (fiered application)	4	
Greodatasase design	_	
Hends on fraining - unwafire techniques		6001
Quality of Presentation	<u>98</u>	<u>(9.8)</u> (10%)
Well Structured Discussed County 1850186.	4	
bery sood graphics & visual aids	_	61 -
	_	96.2
Ofstadion! conthusiate presentation by feem!		
Comments and Notes:	_	
	- 1 7 7	/
Rater's name: #Ugh Sipes Signature:	71.11/1	(M)

INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines:

90 - 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings

80 – 89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects.

70 - 79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is

60 - 69 Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications



Date:		
March 0	2005	

Interview for (work): Interim

<u>March 9, 2005</u>

Name of the Firm: Reiss Environmental

	Points	Weights
QUALIFICATIONS FACTORS	(0-100)	- J
Proposed Approach to Performing the Work/Strategy	92	(50%)
(TARIN) Ed Level bort but model in 94? Vistual team		
(TATO) Fed developed Last model in 94? Vistual team	ti	
approach / Increase staff efficiency - Filmente de		
reductory. Access to date tools - web laseld	ATT.	
Maste Blown planning Design - New Neployat	07-2	
And the City 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	90	(200/)
Similar Project Experience Approach dev. or 100 } of	-10	(20%)
projects - 25+ MBSTM Plans		
CID CHAMIATIBILL		
ENTRANT INTRINAT		
	00	(222()
Innovative Ideas	90	(20%)
the state of the said the said of All or.		
11. In town marable (10625) all mis fin all undell.		
Re enginery unale flows. Pull from all gource	sof	
data and Bame to ONE.		(400()
Quality of Presentation	90	(10%)
very good motivated presentation, presenta		
a hirz with mein approach.		
Comments and Notes:		
Commence and visual an		
	11	111
Rater's name: Gary Rudulph Signature:	Shug fi	udifil
Nate of Tarrier		

INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines:

90 - 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings

80-89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects.

70 – 79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is

60 - 69 Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications

projet projet Dan Sabmidt 2 projet Manasa

Date: March 9, 2005 Interview for (work): Interim Updates

Name of the Firm: <u>Hazen & Sawyer</u>

QUALIFICATIONS FACTORS	Points (0-100)	Weights
Proposed Approach to Performing the Work/Strategy	4	(50%)
TIR THE WEB PAREN SYSTEM TO SCANA + Regulate	2	
agencies. Comput has a ghility to get to data.]	
rentime, upening irrancic monscine-		
USB LATEST TREGINDEDLY AUTICIBLE.	_	
Similar Project Experience Numinas mas man nanni	16 92	(20%)
10195 Through at the state.	-	
Andit Mardill AFB-	-	
Use of thisborial + weather trans to identify fitu		
water upe. Have not done as well hard complete syste	†	
Yst.	-	4
Innovative Ideas web hasek system Application.	92	(20%)
TIE ALL FIELD PATA TO ROULTING UPDATE TO		
web hard available information:		
11.0 quality analysis -	95	(400/)
Quality of Presentation		(10%)
Veny and presentation - GREAT USE OF LATES		v
Veny good presentation - GREAT USE OF LATES, Traction of		Man
	L	
Comments and Notes: ? How close have you been on her casty	TRUUS	<u>age 1)</u> / /
How do you up local into be maps sete.	<u> </u>	''
	May To	tu 1)
Rater's name: Grany Pouloiph Signature:	July	jouolli

INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines:

 $90-100\,$ Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings

80 – 89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects.

70 – 79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is

60 - 69 Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications

Agus Projet Holand Maraga

Date:

March 9, 2005

Interview for (work): Interim Updates

(3)

Name of the Firm: PBS&J

QUALIFICATIONS FACTORS	Points V	Veights
QUALIFICATIONS FACTORS	(0-100)	
Proposed Approach to Performing the Work/Strategy		_ (50%)
Rapid Gamps - Wate supply West	_	
Olivin wate Rouge Opt. Cush flow		
CUP ATHO Wet Quality / Regional		
MUDRILING - Well Basel Frances - cip	, ,	
MODRITIC - Wall Bused Frances - Cip Calibertin process. Weking Philling + Profect	lact.	
Calibration process. Welless.	90	_ (20%)
Similar Project Experience		_ ()
MOST PEXP. IN CHATNAR PLONISH IN THERE	7	
Opinion Provided & 7 mp done do deter	7	
OPINING PROJUNT TO THE ME	-	
NEURA ROUR THIS SIREIFIC TORE OF M.S.	4	
	89	(20%)
Innovative Ideas USE OF TWO Its 0-		_ (20 /0)
	_	
- SCHE Puleyery Into Stilling	1	
- SCHE Partenping Forto SYSTBM - Rapid rate intiltertion uses?? Think out of the		
BOX. This process seems more complicate tuto ly	¥5.	(4004)
Quality of Presentation	90	_ (10%)
	4	
GOOD USE OF TECHNOLOGY- ALITTIE	_	
Busy geemed Hurring to 6/27		
Turugh Presentation.		
Comments and Notes:		
	1. 1	1
Patoria namo: Garry Rudo I o la Signature:	May su	Tidal
Rater's name: Gary Rull Iph Signature:	TOTY F	- y

INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines:

90 - 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings

80 – 89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects.

70 - 79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is

60 - 69 Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications

Below 60 Unacceptable, Needs major help to be acceptable

112 m of House 911

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES



PEI DIVISION

MEMORANDUM

TO:

Peter Maley, Purchasing Supervisor

FROM:

Jeffrey F. Thompson, P.E., Senior Engineer

THRU:

Robert G. Adolphe, P.E., Environmental Services Director

DATE:

February 21, 2005

SUBJECT:

Justification of Interim Updates

The purpose of this memorandum is to report the recommendations of the evaluation committee that met on February 18, 2005 at 3:30 PM.

Proposals from five firms were evaluated by the committee. Hazen & Sawyer, P.C., PBS&J, Inc., and Reiss Environmental, Inc. (listed in alphabetical order) have been recommended to be short listed for formal presentations/discussions:

The following matrix summarizes the attributes of each firm related to the specified project criteria:

Criteria	Hazen & Sawyer, P.C.	PBS&J, Inc.	Reiss Environmental, Inc.
Approach to Project/ Innovative Solutions (45%)	Well researched and developed approach; aware of challenges facing SC	Good grasp of issues; proposing to expand upon existing plan	Highly innovative approach with impressively detailed 7-step technical approach
Qualifications of Proposed Personnel and Firm (20%)	Extensive SC experience; main office in Tampa	Very experienced team w/ extensive SC knowledge	Teamed w/ ESRI; PM worked on SC MP in past
Similar Recent Project Experience (25%)	Five Master Plan projects listed from Florida	Previous SC Master Plan; Orange County Master Plan	Experience w/ SC, Tampa Bay Water, and others
Workload/Ability to Perform (10%)	Ample workload availability	Adequate availability; less than others	Indicated availability is more than adequate

If you have any questions, please give me a call at extension 2021.

Signatures:

Robert G. Adolphe, P.E.

Jeffrey F. Thompson, P.E.

J. Dennis Westrick, P.E.

Gary L. Rudolph

Hugh P. Sipes

Copy: File

500 West Lake Mary Boulevard Sanford FL 32773-7441 Telephone (407) 665-2021 Fax (407) 665-2029

Evaluation Shortlisting PS-5175-04/A	IR - Interim U	pdates				
	Robert G. Adolphe	Gary Rudolph	Hugh Sipes	Jeff Thompson	Dennis Westrick	Total
D8.V	m	2	4	4	4	1/
200) ц	ע	ĸ	ĸ	Ŋ	25
UKMF	n •) () (°	e er	m	14
Hazen & Sawyer	77 7	- °	→	۰ د	۰ د	ි ග
PBSJ	- 1	o ·	- (1 ~	۱۳	, C
Reiss Environmental	7	4	7	_	-	2

Shortlisted Firms	Score	Kanking
l Sad	o	
	10	2
Keiss) \	ď
Hazen & Sawyer	*	

SUBMITTAL	COMPANY NAME:	REISS	ENYI	Longosi	m
QUALIFICAT	TION COMMITTEE	MEMBER: _	Bos	Axil)
90 – 100 80 – 89 70 – 79 60 – 69 Below 60	S: Score each criterion Outstanding, out-of-the Excellent, Very Good, Good, No major weak Marginal, Weak, Work Unacceptable, Needs	e-box, Innovative Solid in all responesses, Fully A able but needs major help to b	ve, Cost/Time pects. cceptable as clarifications e acceptable	is	
Describe strer	igths, weaknesses and	d deficiencies	to support y	our assessme	ent.
6-15/DA	pach to Project/ Innova TABASE USE TECH PO	DESCRI	s (45%)	was Im	PRESSIVE
Criteria: Quali	fications of Proposed	Personnel and	d Firm (20% <u>)</u>		Score <u>& &</u> (100-0)
Quari	FIED ENCINE	seas f	95 hi	STED P Fol	SIC
PERHAPS	FIED ENCINE MER WORKS COULD USE	M.25	Debin	in PERSON	vner
					Score (100-0)
Criteria: Simila	ar Recent Project Expo	erience (25%)	No/	no	
PROJECT		ecent.	M/AP S	yes Ho	-0
	7.4		-		
					Score <u>85</u> (100-0)
Criteria: Work	load/Ability to Perforn	n (10%)			
ASEQU	ATE STAFFING				
<u> </u>					Score <u>85</u> (100-0)

SUBMITTAL	COMPANY NAME:	S # 5			
	TION COMMITTEE MEMBER:	RB	Apol	PHE	
QUALIFICA	TON COMMITTEE MEMBERS	1202			
90 - 100 80 - 89 70 - 79 60 - 69	S: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovate Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all research, No major weaknesses, Fully Marginal, Weak, Workable but need Unacceptable, Needs major help to	tive, Cost/Im spects. Acceptable as is clarification:	s is s	general guidelines:	
Below 60					
Describe stren	gths, weaknesses and deficiencie	s to support	your asses	sment.	
Critorio, Appro	oach to Project/ Innovative Solution	ns (45%)			
Criteria: Appro	a . a / b	/// A A . A .	inc- e	PFORTS	_
A31(10	TO USE OTHER	PROTECT	- EXE	CLIENCE	-
TO BOC	TO 6500 258 15 010	1113			-
- EMPHAS	is on cis Applica	Time		q	_
				Score 5	Rya
				(100-0))
Criteria: Qualit	fications of Proposed Personnel a	nd Firm (20%	<u>(</u>)		
PERSONA	KNOKLEGE OF	How S	TAFF	Works	-
MUI-TI	DISCIPLINGS TEAM				-
					-
				Score	Pola (
Criteria: Simila	ar Recent Project Experience (25%)		• .	•
	similar projects				_
LAST	MASTER DIAN ITER	A5700_			_
KNOW	LECE OF SIC 39	ISIEM)			_
					. 0 -
				Score))))
Criteria: Work	load/Ability to Perform (10%)			`	_
4060	ATE				_
					-
					_
				Score <u>වී</u> දු (100-(_

SUBMITTAL	COMPANY NAME:	HAZE	-//SA	wyer	
	TION COMMITTEE		<u>`</u>	Asol	PAG
INSTRUCTION 90 100 80 89 70 79 60 69 Below 60	NS: Score each criterion Outstanding, out-of-th Excellent, Very Good, Good, No major weak Marginal, Weak, Work Unacceptable, Needs	ne-box, Innovati , Solid in all resp knesses, Fully A kable but needs	ve, Cost/Indects. Acceptable a Clarification	ne Savings as is as	neral guidelines:
Describe stre	ngths, weaknesses an	nd deficiencies	to support	your assessi	ment.
Criteria: Appr	oach to Project/ Innov	rative Solution	s (45%)		
HOMEL	rm v on	s/c -	MAPS		
SPECIFI	CS TO SY	37En_			
PROT A	ifications of Proposed しらみとける。 ハム ハムス・ サムシ のテアice - ハロ	MI- C	p o	PETIVITI K	
					Score <u>83</u> (100-0)
	ar Recent Project Exp <u>work</u> / ハ <u>ハ</u> ノク アルい	FC. EL	SE WHE	KË	
Criteria: Work	cload/Ability to Perform	m (10%)			Score <u>85</u> (100-0)
A)50	145E				<u> </u>
					Score <u>85</u>

SUBMITTAL	COMPANY NAME:	<u>13LA</u>	CK	# VEA	TCH	
QUALIFICA	TION COMMITTEE	MEMBER:		400	VHE	
INSTRUCTION 90 – 100 80 – 89 70 – 79 60 – 69 Below 60	NS: Score each criterior Outstanding, out-of-th Excellent, Very Good, Good, No major weak Marginal, Weak, Work Unacceptable, Needs	n from 1 to 10 e-box, Innova Solid in all re nesses, Fully kable but nee major help to	00 based on ative, Cost/lespects. Acceptable ds clarification be accepta	the following Fime Savings as is ions able	g general gui	delines:
Describe stre	ngths, weaknesses an	d deficiencie	es to suppo	ort your asse	essment.	
Criteria: Appr	oach to Project/ Innov SamewHAT ICS 70 SE	ative Solution	ons (45%) (ACHO) CUTTER	vide.		
	/(5 /6 56	MINOSCE	<u> </u>			
DEAM.	fications of Proposed APPSALS TO AGG PLANN TUNN TONE TO	ING EX	NOWLED	SIC.	oncy	e 287 (100-0)
					Scor	e <u>86</u> (100-0)
SIE R	ar Recent Project Exp EC-LOVAL PLO IP FOR SIC COCAL MIP A MASON	ites Ha	s Some	e CMM	enges	
					Scor	e <u>8</u> & (100-0)
	load/Ability to Perforn					
					Scor	e _ \$ < (100-0)

SUBMITTAL COMPANY NAME: DRMP
QUALIFICATION COMMITTEE MEMBER: BOB ADOLPHE
INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines: 90 – 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings 80 – 89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects. 70 – 79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is 60 – 69 Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications Below 60 Unacceptable, Needs major help to be acceptable
Describe strengths, weaknesses and deficiencies to support your assessment.
Criteria: Approach to Project/ Innovative Solutions (45%)
NO SPECIFIC DISCUSSION OF SIC NEEDS
Homework on Ste systems
Score 278 (100-0) Criteria: Qualifications of Proposed Personnel and Firm (20%) KNOWLEL-AS (E. PEZSONNEL NO DINECT EXPENIENCE WITH STAFF
Score <u>&</u> (100-0) Criteria: Similar Recent Project Experience (25%)
SINILAR COCA PROTECTS
NO SEMINOCE COUNTY MOTES
N 0
Score <u>29</u> (100-0) Criteria: Workload/Ability to Perform (10%)
ADEQUATE
Score <u>8</u> (100-0)

SUBMITTAL	COMPANY NAME:	R12153	1220	LRON MI	ENT AL	
QUALIFICA ⁻	COMPANY NAME:	MEMBER:	Gary	Rudol	ph	
	IS: Score each criterior Outstanding, out-of-the Excellent, Very Good, Good, No major weak, Marginal, Weak, Work Unacceptable, Needs	n from 1 to 100 b e-box, Innovative Solid in all respe nesses, Fully Acc able but needs c	ased on the e, Cost/Time ects. ceptable as illarifications	following ger Savings	*	
Describe stren	igths, weaknesses and	d deficiencies to	support yo	our assessn	nent.	
	Dach to Project/Innova OTS OF GLS CAN SO WO.ILL GOOD WS R OF GOOD WS R OF	chosely 6 ATRHC	with	57 Ff	hoi	
					- 5~7	29.15
	ications of Proposed PROULDIAG GOOD ALL PIARSON So complete f	o macheo	fice-1 b	ackground	Score <u>\$7</u> (100-0)	9 1.113
Criteria: Simila	r Recent Project Expe Nu พาสาณร		give		Score <u>90</u> (100-0)	18,
`ritoria: Workk	pad/Ability to Perform	(10%)			Score <u>\$5</u> (100-0)	21.25
P	esuidal Suffic	rent clase	il put	time	23	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			Score <u>75</u> (100-0)	7.5

SUBMITTAL	COMPANY NAME:	PB5-	+7			
	TION COMMITTEE		Grany	Rudul	9 h	_
	NS: Score each criterion Outstanding, out-of-the Excellent, Very Good, Good, No major weak Marginal, Weak, Work Unacceptable, Needs	n from 1 to 100 le-box, Innovativ Solid in all resp nesses, Fully Ad able but needs	based on the re, Cost/Time ects. cceptable as clarifications	e following ger e Savings is		
Describe stre	ngths, weaknesses and	d deficiencies	to support y	our assessn	nent.	
Criteria: Appr	roach to Project/ Innova 600 / 4 ββ/οςς Νικη ωλη (Λεονρον 41-1	ative Solutions h given - were: 't	(45%) Waite all to	up wen use aspec Man up	j b duti.	- - -
Criteria: Qual	ifications of Proposed	Personnel and	Firm (20%)		Score <u>87</u> (100-0	- <u>'</u> 3 9 , 15
	1:xansiw pesour	(A) 01 57	rir pro	JULY		-
						- -
	,				Score <u></u> <u>§ 9</u> (100-0	17.8
	ar Recent Project Expe 35+5 HAV/2 Be umerous Yus.	erience (25%) <u>≮⊿ /</u> <i>[∑NU</i> ,	Senvis	; mp	•	, - - -
					Score <u>88</u> (100-0	
Criteria: Work	load/Ability to Perform FIRM paul de They have 5	(10%) I suffici Leff to su	ent de	tail sh	er n's	- - - -
					Score 75 (100-0	



SUBMITTAL COMPANY NAME: DRMP	
QUALIFICATION COMMITTEE MEMBER: Gary Rudolph	
NSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines: 90 – 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings 80 – 89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects. 90 – 79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is 90 – 69 Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications 90 Below 60 Unacceptable, Needs major help to be acceptable 90 Describe strengths, weaknesses and deficiencies to support your assessment. 90 Criteria: Approach to Project/ Innovative Solutions (45%)	
The USE OF THE WAS ALOLOSSIS &	
unique approvate de die pay to provide soul	
process to follow. Seems wait up was to noton notons not not Entenin update	
	247
Score <u>%6</u> (100-0)	38,1
Criteria: Qualifications of Proposed Personnel and Firm (20%)	
stiff o bility, Good Bundahin	
stiffic a hility. Good Bunda him	
Score <u>87</u> (100-0)	17.4
Criteria: Similar Recent Project Experience (25%)	
These specific MASTER Plans projects	
pa willy.	
Score <u>87</u> (100-0)	21.75
ritoria: Workload/Ability to Perform (10%)	
sufficient detail provided that Fren	
Score <u>75</u>	7.5
(100-0)	

(i)

SUBMITTAL COMPANY NAME:	HAZIER	1 5 Aw	y for	
QUALIFICATION COMMITTEE	MEMBER: _	Gary	Rudolph	
NSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterio 90 – 100 Outstanding, out-of-th 80 – 89 Excellent, Very Good, 70 – 79 Good, No major weak 60 – 69 Marginal, Weak, Worl 8elow 60 Unacceptable, Needs	on from 1 to 100 l ne-box, Innovativ , Solid in all resp knesses, Fully Ad kable but needs	based on the fo re, Cost/Time S rects. cceptable as is clarifications	ollowing general guideline	es:
Describe strengths, weaknesses an	nd deficiencies	to support yoι	ur assessment.	
Criteria: Approach to Project/Innov Whit it scene- MISTA PLAN,	ratiye Solutions いら <u>かり</u> ろ	6 (45%) 6 - LIUICI	6 SCAMA 80	
			Score <u>4</u>	<u> </u>
Criteria: Qualifications of Proposed GOON のだすれて STATFFナードルの	Personnel and Anounge M.	I Firm (20%) り dv /	**	
			Score <u>&</u>	7 1-0) 17.8
Criteria: Similar Recent Project Exp 5 MASTEM PLAN 6000 MASA	prosters	; <i>0/2</i> 11)	•	
			Score	
criteria: Workload/Ability to Perform FIRM provider get project	n (10%) Suffici-	1 dute	1 6	
		<u>.</u> :	Score	7.5

SUBMITTAL COMPANY NAME:	
QUALIFICATION COMMITTEE MEMBER: Gary Rudolph	
NSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines: 90 – 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings	
30 – 89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects.	
70 – 79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is	
Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications Below 60 Unacceptable, Needs major help to be acceptable	
Describe strengths, weaknesses and deficiencies to support your assessment.	
Criteria: Approach to Project/ Innovative Solutions (45%) Pline 545 Din - Dil in 56 Mg DATA	
PROUNTS PIPE APPROPRIE DO GETTING THE TOO	
novis	
,	
Score <u>88</u> (100-0)	39.6
,	· ·
Criteria: Qualifications of Proposed Personnel and Firm (20%)	
Tea- GOOD OUTIFICATIONS OF STATE PROVINTARY	
) 242 0000 (00) (00) (17) (17)	
Score 😥	10
(100-0)	18
Criteria: Similar Recent Project Experience (25%)	
4 MASTERS PLAN PROTECTS INPERTIFIENT	÷
ONTE FOR Ready Carel.	
- PC	
Score <u>§9</u> (100-0)	22.25
Suite view Merkland/Ability to Darform (10%)	
Sufficient detail provided but from can work project.	
work project.	
Score <u>75</u> (100-0)	1.5
(100-0)	_
	97.35

PS-5175-04/AJR - Master Plan Interim Updates SUBMITTAL COMPANY NAME: Reiss Environmental QUALIFICATION COMMITTEE MEMBER: Jeffrey F. Thompson INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines: Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings 90 - 100Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects. 80 - 89Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is 70 - 79Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications 60 - 69Unacceptable, Needs major help to be acceptable Below 60 Describe strengths, weaknesses and deficiencies to support your assessment. Criteria: Approach to Project/ Innovative Solutions (45%) A fresh and highly innovative approach including training w/ESRI Comprehensive, impressive — OUTSTANDING! Score <u>95</u> (100-0) Criteria: Qualifications of Proposed Personnel and Firm (20%) Ed worked on County's MI while with another firm. Reiss has done significant Score <u>9</u>6 (100-0 Criteria: Similar Recent Project Experience (25%) Reiss had has done muster planning for various municipalities

Criteria: Workload/Ability to Perform (10%)

Excellent availabilit

Score <u>95</u> (100-0)

Score



SUBMITTAL COMPANY NAME: PBS&J
QUALIFICATION COMMITTEE MEMBER: Jeffrey F. Thompson
NSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines: 90 – 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings 80 – 89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects. 90 – 79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is 90 – 69 Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications 90 – 69 Unacceptable, Needs major help to be acceptable
Describe strengths, weaknesses and deficiencies to support your assessment.
Criteria: Approach to Project Innovative Solutions (45%) Very good comprehensive approach - slightly overreaching beyond the intended Scope. Given VBSLT's land history as Environmental Services Master Plannin Consultant I was somewhat surprised that many of the ideas presented had not been proposed before. Overall, I would say that PBST is proposing an evolutionary (rather than revolutionary) approach. The question is, can they hink outside the box they're spent decades building? Score 100-0) Criteria: Qualifications of Proposed Personnel and Firm (20%)
Criteria: Qualifications of Proposed Personnel and Firm (20%) All of PBSLT's proposed personnel are tilly qualified. Pan Holcomb does an outstanding job of interfacing w/ County staff and keeping us informed. Prasad demonstrates exceptionally keep vision regarding the County's information management needs.
Score 90 (100-0) Criteria: Similar Recent Project Experience (25%) More than any other firm, PBS&J is extremely familiar with the County's system
Score <u>90</u> (100-0) Criteria: Workload/Ability to Perform (10%), 10% now, 20% 3 rd Otr, 35% 4 th Otr.
Score <u>70</u> (100-0)



SUBMITTAL COMPANY NAME: Hazen and Jawyer	
QUALIFICATION COMMITTEE MEMBER: Jeffrey F. Thompson	
INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guideling general guideling on the following general guideling gene	nes:
Describe strengths, weaknesses and deficiencies to support your assessment.	
Criteria: Approach to Project/ Innovative Solutions (45%) Very well thought out and researched approach demonstrating some from and innovative ideas. Not a strong closing-looked like they ran out of time or stuck to the 10 page limit that two others failed to adhere Oucrall, excellent j-b.	to.
Score _ (10	00-0)
Criteria: Qualifications of Proposed Personnel and Firm (20%) Dan has extensive experience with the County while at another firm. Other than Dan, we do not have much experience working of HBS.	
Score_ (10	<u>85</u> 00-0)
Criteria: Similar Recent Project Experience (25%) HLS has done some master planning for other municipalities; I would have liked to have seen a little more.	
Score _	
Score _(1)	00-0)
Criteria: Workload/Ability to Perform (10%) Excellent availability	
Score _	90
Score _ (10	(00-0)



PS-5175-04/AJR - Master Plan Interim Updates MPANY NAME: Black & Venton

SUBMITTAL COMPANY NAME: DIACK & VENICVI	_
QUALIFICATION COMMITTEE MEMBER: Jeffrey F. Thompson	
NSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general gu 00 – 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings 80 – 89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects. 70 – 79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications Unacceptable, Needs major help to be acceptable	idelines:
Describe strengths, weaknesses and deficiencies to support your assessment.	
Criteria: Approach to Project/ Innovative Solutions (45%), A solid Comprehensive opproach to address the County's stated nec Rather than bullet pointly restatements of standard masterplan compo- narrative in-depth exploration of innovative ideas would have proved useful. PIERS	nents, a more
Scor	e 80 (100-0)
Criteria: Qualifications of Proposed Personnel and Firm (20%)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	re <u>85</u> (100-0)
Criteria: Similar Recent Project Experience (25%) BLV has <u>extensive</u> master planning experience w/RCID, St. 1 Tampa Bay mater. Impressive resone.	Kete,
Scor	re 95 (100-0)
Criteria: Workload/Ability to Perform (10%) Fairly good amilability	
Scor	re <u>85</u>
	(100-0)



SUBMITTAL COMPANY NAME: \mathcal{DKMP}
QUALIFICATION COMMITTEE MEMBER: Jeffrey F. Thompson
INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines: 90 – 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings 80 – 89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects. 70 – 79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is 60 – 69 Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications Below 60 Unacceptable, Needs major help to be acceptable
Describe strengths, weaknesses and deficiencies to support your assessment.
Criteria: Approach to Project/Innovative Solutions (45%) Essentially, a dissopointing boiler plate approach, Very little research done.
Score <u>7</u> ට (100-0) Criteria: Qualifications of Proposed Personnel and Firm (20%) Qualified.
Score <u>%0</u> (100-0)
Criteria: Similar Recent Project Experience (25%) Sona master planning
Score 75 (100-0) Criteria: Workload/Ability to Perform (10%) Difficult to see overall availability; Good
Score <u>75</u> (100-0)



SUBMITTAL COMPANY NAME: Reiss Environmental	
QUALIFICATION COMMITTEE MEMBER: 4.5 pes	
INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines: 90 – 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings 80 – 89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects. 70 – 79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is 60 – 69 Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications Below 60 Unacceptable, Needs major help to be acceptable	
Describe strengths, weaknesses and deficiencies to support your assessment.	
Criteria: Approach to Project Innovative Solutions (45%) Excellent approach use of central gradatabase of the between hydrauhe model and GIS. Real time provider of var of CIP. Excellent within and craphical projection on the sabmitted package. Branstonnia, as-kehras	
Score <u>95</u> (100-0)	42.75
Criteria: Qualifications of Proposed Personnel and Firm (20%)	,
Excellent prompt team with project manager very experienced of marter planning and knowning middling - Semente Grunty experience for original Guller of matterplan any drawle work!	
Tements Grunto experience for orienal Guller of matterplan ahydraule morte	<i>!</i> ·
Score <u>98</u> (100-0)	19.6
Criteria: Similar Recent Project Experience (25%) Port of Lucie; Cidy of Jampe; Miami-Dade; Grange County Seminal County Care Scale projects Experience	
(100-0)	23.75
Criteria: Workload/Ability to Perform (10%)	
Safficient workload availability	
Score <u>/00</u> (100-0)	<u>10</u> 96.10

SUBMITTAL COMPANY NAME: PB595	
QUALIFICATION COMMITTEE MEMBER: 4.51pes	-
INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines: 90 – 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings 80 – 89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects. 70 – 79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is 60 – 69 Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications Below 60 Unacceptable, Needs major help to be acceptable	
Describe strengths, weaknesses and deficiencies to support your assessment.	
Criteria: Approach to Project/ Innovative Solutions (45%) Runder of gotous hydraulic Mittel for UR in Good famy to a provided weter quality model. From Access is the Creation Strong approach to weter quality model medentation Score 95	/J7 7C
Score <u>1-2-</u> (100-0)	42.75
Criteria: Qualifications of Proposed Personnel and Firm (20%) Bood team - Lacking extensive expensive of prog. mer level. 500d hydraulic modeling expensione.	
Score <u>95</u> (100-0)	
Criteria: Similar Recent Project Experience (25%) Sement County Marter Plan undate CIP undate. Cronge County	
Cronge County	
Score <u>98</u> (100-0)	
Criteria: Workload/Ability to Perform (10%) Sufficient workload availability.	
Score <u>/00</u> (100-0	18.0
(1.55 3)	96.25

SUBMITTAL COMPANY NAME: DRMP	
QUALIFICATION COMMITTEE MEMBER:	
INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines: 90 – 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings 80 – 89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects. 70 – 79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is 60 – 69 Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications Below 60 Unacceptable, Needs major help to be acceptable	
Describe strengths, weaknesses and deficiencies to support your assessment.	
Criteria: Approach to Project Innovative Solutions (45%) Good generalized approach to majter nomine and he draulic modeling, hat weak in solutions related to Greater ISSUES and concern with respect to Puture mater resaured USAES	
Score <u>80</u> (100-0)	36.0
Criteria: Qualifications of Proposed Personnel and Firm (20%) Good snall columns for this proposed project team.	
Score <u>85</u> (100-0)	17.0
Criteria: Similar Recent, Project Experience (25%) Martland Mart Gty: Fort Myevs: Volusia County Grad relative experience with other governmental entitiesely. abpropriage Puel Other team munitars apparte to be appliqualified.	
Score <u>Go</u> (100-0)	22.5
Criteria: Workload Abad availability	
Score $\frac{100}{(100-0)}$	10.0

SUBMITTAL COMPANY NAME: Hazen & Sanyer	
QUALIFICATION COMMITTEE MEMBER: 4.5 ipes	
INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines: 90 – 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings 80 – 89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects. 70 – 79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is 60 – 69 Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications Below 60 Unacceptable, Needs major help to be acceptable	
Describe strengths, weaknesses and deficiencies to support your assessment.	
Criteria: Approach to Project/ Innovative Solutions (45%) Gover approach to hydraulic model Calibration with appropriate simulations (EPS) and what it scenarios Discussed I/I as an issued the County needs to ismuster. Excellent we then presentation on the issues	
Score <u>93</u> (100-0)	41.89
Criteria: Qualifications of Proposed Personnel and Firm (20%) Strong project manager with extensive Sem. Co experience. Could be a stight problem because of Iscation of the office (Tamps) End GIS / hidraulic modeling (x pening)	,
Score <u>97</u> (100-0)	19.4
Criteria: Similar Recent Project Experience (25%) Broward 60 - Paim Black 60 - 54 Lucie 60 - Pompono Black Numerous master planning project with Florida municipalities and crusties, covering various fyres of utility infrastructure.	
Score <u>94</u> (100-0)	Z3.5
Criteria: Workload/Ability to Perform (10%) Sufficent workload availability	
Score $\frac{/\delta O}{(100-0)}$	10.0

SUBMITTAL COMPANY NAME: Black & Veateh	
QUALIFICATION COMMITTEE MEMBER: 4. Sipes	
INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines: 90 – 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings 80 – 89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects. 70 – 79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is 60 – 69 Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications Below 60 Unacceptable, Needs major help to be acceptable	
Describe strengths, weaknesses and deficiencies to support your assessment.	
Criteria: Approach to Project/ Innovative Solutions (45%) Well through son approach vene a clynamic master plan distin "On call" normal cood Tield calibration Good presentation, however more experiently endestrates from his 1550115 of fature with guilds and water manuren	
Score <u>92</u> (100-0)	41.4
Criteria: Qualifications of Proposed Personnel and Firm (20%) My, my, has safficient explaine in services property Proposed prov. team appears to here the weekow) mylist represente - Explaine with Semente Quata	
Score <u>97</u> (100-0)	18.4
Criteria: Similar Recent Project Experience (25%) Rech Creek Inground Mistrict: Tanian Bay Watty 54. Patensburg — Nanatec County	
Score <u>95</u> (100-0) Criteria: Workload/Ability to Perform (10%) Sufficent work load ovailes thy	23.75
V TITO CONTROL STATE TO THE STATE OF THE STA	
Score / Do	10.0
Score <u>/ bo</u> (100-0)	93.55

	SUBMITTAL COMPANY NAME: Reiss Environmental	
	QUALIFICATION COMMITTEE MEMBER: J. Dennis Westrick	
	INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines: 90 – 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings 80 – 89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects. 70 – 79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is 60 – 69 Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications Below 60 Unacceptable, Needs major help to be acceptable	
	Describe strengths, weaknesses and deficiencies to support your assessment.	
*	Criteria: Approach to Project Innovative Solutions (45%) Proposing extensive communication of County staff cost savings & expedited schedule thorough understanding of scope & County's need of Approach is to Listen, Develop Efficient Strategy & Build Successful Team Proposing central geodatabase (see Figures on Pasc 11-3 showing "Before & After Othered 7-step Technical Approach (see pg II-2) & Excellent. Decommended involvement of County Staff & conducting Brainstorming Worksh Recommended involvement of County Staff & conducting Brainstorming Worksh Score 90 (100-0)	n ops 4 0.15
⋪	Criteria: Qualifications of Proposed Personnel and Firm (20%) Teamed w ERI Prof. Sucs. Group - software provider for H20 Net, etc. Experienced in Master Planning, has previous experience w/ SCESD PEI ESRI are experts in OIS web-based applications & G15 technology Proposing Ed Talton as PM, Good Org Charter showing BCC & County's PM. Resumes not only highlight team members experience but provide Resumes not only highlight team members experience but provide details on what elements of project ear team member will Score 85 details on what elements of project ear team member will score (100-0)	Div.
	Criteria: Similar Recent Project Experience (25%) REI has performed a variety of projects for SCESD and is currently under contract for DBP assistance. Provided the Distrib. Optimization for Tam Working w/ City of Port St Lucie to streamline utilities, billing mapping EGIS ESRI has provided on/off sucs. to SC for last 13 years incl. ARC/INFO County Assessor's Office and Plannin Depi. ESRI developed Web -based interface for City of Ft. Laudandale Score 80 (100-0)	.20,00
	Criteria: Workload/Ability to Perform (10%) Firm has more than adequate manhours adailable for this project w over 700 manhours shown on chart starting in March to over 1500 mnhrs avaitable in Dec '05	9.00
•	Score <u>90</u> (100-0)	86.15

SUBMITTAL COMPANY NAME:
QUALIFICATION COMMITTEE MEMBER: J. Dennis Westrick
INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines: 90 – 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings 80 – 89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects. 70 – 79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is 60 – 69 Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications Below 60 Unacceptable, Needs major help to be acceptable
Describe strengths, weaknesses and deficiencies to support your assessment.
Criteria: Approach to Project/Innovative Solutions (45%) Dod grasp of issues facing SC offers economical approach Integrated approach using feam concept focused on H20 Supply Issue, Becapited addition of former FWS systems, thorough understanding of scope Defined keys to a successful assignment -5 steps Proposing to build lexpead upon existing plan use a learn Access web site offering an integrated approach emphasizing scheduling single-sweScore 87 If a dradic analysis & program communication (100-0) Criteria: Qualifications of Proposed Personnel and Firm (20%) Very experienced team of working knowledge of SC issues Lest aff Firm has provided extensive project & planning services to SCED & SCPWD Dry chart provided showing began Mather as freject Directo e Polm Helcroph as PM both who have worked on County's 2003 MPU. Modeling & GlS team members are also Familiar of existing County models/programs Vehicle but concise resome's of all team members provided Score 85 17.00 Vehicle but concise resome's of all team members provided Score (100-0)
Criteria: Similar Recent Project Experience (25%) Prepared Masker Plan Update (MPU) in 2003 for County's HzO, WW & Redained Utilities Provided Hydradic Analysis Assistance to SCESD, developed County's CIP Database
Prepared 1to DWW Master Plan For Orange County FL Prepared 1to DWW Master Plan For Orange County FL Assisted County w/ NWSA CUP renewal Lis assisting w/ Consolidated CUP renewal Developed GIS/Database For Indian River County Score 85 21.25 Developed GIS/Database For Indian River County (100-0)
Criteria: Workload/Ability to Perform (10%) Project team has current availability of only 10% but increases to 20% by 3rd Qtr and 35% by Eof
Score 75 7.5 (100-0) 84.98

(3)

SUBMITTAL COMPANY NAME: HAZEN and SAWYER
QUALIFICATION COMMITTEE MEMBER: J. Dennis Westnick
INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines: 90 – 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings 80 – 89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects. 70 – 79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is 60 – 69 Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications Below 60 Unacceptable, Needs major help to be acceptable
Describe strengths, weaknesses and deficiencies to support your assessment.
Criteria: Approach to Project Innovative Solutions (45%) Fully understand project scope & services required, will review 2003 MPU Recognized challences facing SC, especially in areas of water quality Proposed EPS for hydraulic modellin, aware of recent Falsaquisition Proposed incorporating data from SC's SCADA (Wonderware) system Web-Based Application—ASP, NET very good example w/graphics for data gracessing
Score 85 38-25 (100-0)
Criteria: Qualifications of Proposed Personnel and Firm (20%) Dun Schmidt is very familiar w/ SC systems & is proposed PM (15 years SC expens) National firm w/ main FL office in Tampa Resume's provided for six key team members Org chart provided, no sobs.
Long-Term Demand Forecasting System and Score 70 (4.00)
Criteria: Similar Recent Project Experience (25%) Criteria: Similar Recent Project Experience (25%) Forbire 1/20 Supply Needs (100-0) Criteria: Similar Recent Project Experience (25%) Forbire 1/20 Supply Needs (100-0) For
City of Pt Lasaevack - weter system mester 1 in (100-0)
Criteria: Workload Ability to Perform (10%) Ample workload availability with a number of assignments Completed in late 2004, Currently operating at 70% utilization w available staff projected to be 50% by mid-year 2005
Score 85 8.5 (100-0) 82.00

PS-5175-04/AJR – Master Plan Interim Updates SUBMITTAL COMPANY NAME: QUALIFICATION COMMITTEE MEMBER: INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines: Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings 90 - 100Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects. 80 - 89Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is 70 - 79Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications 60 - 69Unacceptable, Needs major help to be acceptable Below 60 Describe strengths, weaknesses and deficiencies to support your assessment. Criteria: Approach to Project/ Innovative Solutions (45%) Thorough understanding of scope, recognizing ropose to create a "dynamic" planning Update HzONet Hydraslic Model 2. Upda Proposing to use PIERS - w/ 1) Communications jef. system 2 3) Integrated Systems **Proposing financial modeler on project team Criteria: Qualifications of Proposed Personnel and Firm (20%)
Full service firm w/ state-wide resources & notion-wide as well
Experienced team led by David Cardson. Score <u>75</u> (100-0) Criteria: Similar Recent Project Experience (25%) Extensive similar project experience in FL Manatee Co, Water Supply MP Criteria: Workload/Ability to Perform (10%) Ample cupacity to perform work

SUBMITTAL COMPANY NAME: DRMP	
QUALIFICATION COMMITTEE MEMBER: J. Dennis Westnick	
INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines: 90 – 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings 80 – 89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects. 70 – 79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is 60 – 69 Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications Below 60 Unacceptable, Needs major help to be acceptable	
Describe strengths, weaknesses and deficiencies to support your assessment.	
Criteria: Approach to Project/ Innovative Solutions (45%) Reviewed SC existing MPU (2003) Lunderstand project goals Project approach for MP Update is Fairly beging Sestmith find. Has BBD Arc GIS software as well as H20 Net Suggested SC purchas 2 INTOWATER from MWH Soft Proposed Using Adobe PDF to create Web-Based Elee. Format NOTE: Diagraph advants incloted (from Paistra) Score 75 Very good OA/O Cprocess - 5 steps (100-0) Criteria: Qualifications of Proposed Personnel and Firm (20%). 27 years in Contra FL proposing Mike Heary 95 PM Projects for SCESD & SCPWD. Good detailed resumes Projects for SCESD & SCPWD. Good detailed resumes Charles Smith Familiar W SCESD Staff	
Score <u>75</u> (5	5,00
Criteria: Similar Recent Project Experience (25%) Similar projects appear dated i.e., Maitlands H20 Production L Distribution Systems Stray, No date given for Plant City H20 MP EV Fth Myors H20 Quw MP. Also performed master planning for Volusia City-County H20 Supply Co-Op. GC services for Mt. Dora also NW Sector Plan For Occore Prepared update for City of Titus wille (100-0)	, 15
Project team has 20 to 70% availability of availability increasing as work load for long term projects drops off.	
Score 80 (100-0) 75	5

CONSULTANT SERVICES AGREEMENT (PS-5175-04/AJR) WATER, WASTEWATER, AND RECLAIMED WATER MASTER PLAN

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this day of
, 20, by and between HAZEN AND SAWYER, PC, duly
authorized to conduct business in the State of Florida, whose address is
10002 Princess Palm Avenue, Suite 200, Tampa, Florida 33619, hereinafter
called the "CONSULTANT" and SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political subdivision of
the State of Florida, whose address is Seminole County Services Build-
ing, 1101 East First Street, Sanford, Florida 32771, hereinafter called
the "COUNTY".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the COUNTY desires to retain the services of a competent and qualified consultant to provide consultant services with regard to interim updates to the COUNTY's Water, Wastewater, and Reclaimed Water Master Plan in Seminole County; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY has requested and received expressions of interest for the retention of services of consultants; and

WHEREAS, the CONSULTANT is competent and qualified to furnish consulting services to the COUNTY and desires to provide professional services according to the terms and conditions stated herein,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual understandings and covenants set forth herein, the COUNTY and the CONSULTANT agree as follows:

SECTION 1. SERVICES. The COUNTY does hereby retain the CONSULTANT to furnish professional services and perform those tasks as further described in the Scope of Services attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made a part hereof. Required services shall be specifically enumerated, described and depicted in the Work Orders authorizing performance of the specific project, task or study. This Agreement standing alone does not authorize the performance of any work or require

the COUNTY to place any orders for work.

SECTION 2. TERM. This Agreement shall take effect on the date of its execution by the COUNTY and shall run for a period of three (3) years and, at the sole option of COUNTY, may be renewed for two (2) successive periods not to exceed one (1) year each. Expiration of the term of this Agreement shall have no effect upon Work Orders issued pursuant to this Agreement and prior to the expiration date. Obligations entered therein by both parties shall remain in effect until completion of the work authorized by the Work Order.

Authorization for per-AUTHORIZATION FOR SERVICES. SECTION 3. formance of professional services by the CONSULTANT under this Agreement shall be in the form of written Work Orders issued and executed by the COUNTY and signed by the CONSULTANT. A sample Work Order is attached hereto as Exhibit "B". Each Work Order shall describe the services required, state the dates for commencement and completion of work and establish the amount and method of payment. The Work Orders will be issued under and shall incorporate the terms of this Agreement. COUNTY makes no covenant or promise as to the number of available projects, nor that, the CONSULTANT will perform any project for the COUNTY during the life of this Agreement. The COUNTY reserves the right to contract with other parties for the services contemplated by this Agreement when it is determined by the COUNTY to be in the best interest of the COUNTY to do so.

the CONSULTANT shall be commenced, as specified in such Work Orders as may be issued hereunder, and shall be completed within the time specified therein. In the event the COUNTY determines that significant benefits would accrue from expediting an otherwise established time schedule for completion of services under a given Work Order, that Work

Order may include a negotiated schedule of incentives based on time savings.

SECTION 5. COMPENSATION. The COUNTY agrees to compensate the CONSULTANT for the professional services called for under this Agreement on either a "Fixed Fee" basis or on a "Time Basis Method". If a Work Order is issued under a "Time Basis Method," then CONSULTANT shall be compensated in accordance with the rate schedule attached as Exhibit "C". If a Work Order is issued for a "Fixed Fee Basis," then the applicable Work Order Fixed Fee amount shall include any and all reimbursable expenses. Annual compensation paid to the CONSULTANT shall not exceed COUNTY budgeted amounts for the CONSULTANT'S services.

SECTION 6. REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES. If a Work Order is issued on a "Time Basis Method," then reimbursable expenses are in addition to the hourly rates. Reimbursable expenses are subject to the applicable "Notto-Exceed" or "Limitation of Funds" amount set forth in the Work Order. Reimbursable expenses may include actual expenditures made by the CONSULTANT, his employees or his professional associates in the interest of the Project for the expenses listed in the following paragraphs:

- (a) Expenses of transportation, when traveling in connection with the Project, based on Sections 112.061(7) and (8), Florida Statutes, or their successor; long distance calls and telegrams; and fees paid for securing approval of authorities having jurisdiction over the Project.
- (b) Expense of reproductions, postage and handling of drawings and specifications.
- (c) If authorized in writing in advance by the COUNTY, the cost of other expenditures made by the CONSULTANT in the interest of the Project.

SECTION 7. PAYMENT AND BILLING.

- (a) If the Scope of Services required to be performed by a Work Order is clearly defined, the Work Order shall be issued on a "Fixed Fee" basis. The CONSULTANT shall perform all work required by the Work Order but, in no event, shall the CONSULTANT be paid more than the negotiated Fixed Fee amount stated therein.
- (b) If the Scope of Services is not clearly defined, the Work Order may be issued on a "Time Basis Method" and contain a Not-to Exceed amount. If a Not-to-Exceed amount is provided, the CONSULTANT shall perform all work required by the Work Order; but, in no event, shall the CONSULTANT be paid more than the Not-to-Exceed amount specified in the applicable Work Order.
- (c) If the Scope of Services is not clearly defined, the Work Order may be issued on a "Time Basis Method" and contain a Limitation of Funds amount. The CONSULTANT is not authorized to exceed that amount without the prior written approval of the COUNTY. Said approval, if given by the COUNTY, shall indicate a new Limitation of Funds amount. The CONSULTANT shall advise the COUNTY whenever the CONSULTANT has incurred expenses on any Work Order that equals or exceeds eighty percent (80%) of the Limitation of Funds amount.
- (d) For Work Orders issued on a "Fixed Fee Basis," the CONSULTANT may invoice the amount due based on the percentage of total Work Order services actually performed and completed; but, in no event, shall the invoice amount exceed a percentage of the Fixed Fee amount equal to a percentage of the total services actually completed. The COUNTY shall pay the CONSULTANT ninety percent (90%) of the approved amount on Work Orders issued on a "Fixed Fee Basis".
- (e) For Work Orders issued on a "Time Basis Method" with a Notto-Exceed amount, the CONSULTANT may invoice the amount due for actual

work hours performed but, in no event, shall the invoice amount exceed a percentage of the Not-to-Exceed amount equal to a percentage of the total services actually completed. The COUNTY shall pay the CONSULTANT ninety percent (90%) of the approved amount on Work Orders issued on a "Time Basis Method" with a Not-to-Exceed amount.

- (f) Each Work Order issued on a "Fixed Fee Basis" or "Time Basis Method" with a Not-to-Exceed amount shall be treated separately for retainage purposes. If the COUNTY determines that work is substantially. complete and the amount retained is considered to be in excess, the COUNTY may, at its sole and absolute discretion, release the retainage or any portion thereof.
- (g) For Work Orders issued on a "Time Basis Method" with a Limitation of Funds amount, the CONSULTANT may invoice the amount due for services actually performed and completed. The COUNTY shall pay the CONSULTANT one hundred percent (100%) of the approved amount on Work Orders issued on a "Time Basis Method" with a Limitation of Funds amount.
- (h) Payments shall be made by the COUNTY to the CONSULTANT when requested as work progresses for services furnished, but not more than once monthly. Each Work Order shall be invoiced separately. CONSULTANT shall render to COUNTY, at the close of each calendar month, an itemized invoice properly dated, describing any services rendered, the cost of the services, the name and address of the CONSULTANT, Work Order Number, Contract Number and all other information required by this Agreement.

The original invoice shall be sent to:

Director of County Finance Seminole County Board of County Commissioners Post Office Box 8080 Sanford, Florida 32772

A duplicate copy of the invoice shall be sent to:

Environmental Services 500 W. Lake Mary Blvd. Sanford, Florida 32773

(i) Payment shall be made after review and approval by COUNTY within thirty (30) days of receipt of a proper invoice from the CONSULTANT.

SECTION 8. GENERAL TERMS OF PAYMENT AND BILLING.

- (a) Upon satisfactory completion of work required hereunder and, upon acceptance of the work by the COUNTY, the CONSULTANT may invoice the COUNTY for the full amount of compensation provided for under the terms of this Agreement including any retainage and less any amount already paid by the COUNTY. The COUNTY shall pay the CONSULTANT within thirty (30) days of receipt of proper invoice.
- (b) The COUNTY may perform or have performed an audit of the records of the CONSULTANT after final payment to support final payment hereunder. This audit would be performed at a time mutually agreeable to the CONSULTANT and the COUNTY subsequent to the close of the final fiscal period in which the last work is performed. Total compensation to the CONSULTANT may be determined subsequent to an audit as provided for in subsections (b) and (c) of this Section, and the total compensation so determined shall be used to calculate final payment to the CONSULTANT. Conduct of this audit shall not delay final payment as provided by subsection (a) of this Section.
- (c) In addition to the above, if federal funds are used for any work under the Agreement, the Department of Housing and Urban Development, the Comptroller General of the United States, or any of their duly authorized representatives, shall have access to any books, documents, papers, and records, of the CONSULTANT which are directly pertinent to work performed under this Agreement for purposes of making audit, examination, excerpts and transcriptions.

- (d) The CONSULTANT agrees to maintain all books, documents, papers, accounting records and other evidences pertaining to work performed under this Agreement in such a manner as will readily conform to the terms of this Agreement and to make such materials available at the CONSULTANT'S office at all reasonable times during the Agreement period and for five (5) years from the date of final payment under the contract for audit or inspection as provided for in subsections (b) and (c) of this Section.
- (e) In the event any audit or inspection conducted after final payment, but within the period provided in paragraph (d) of this Section reveals any overpayment by the COUNTY under the terms of the Agreement, the CONSULTANT shall refund such overpayment to the COUNTY within thirty (30) days of notice by the COUNTY.

SECTION 9. RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE CONSULTANT.

- (a) The CONSULTANT shall be responsible for the professional quality, technical accuracy, competence, methodology, accuracy and the coordination of all of the following which are listed for illustration purposes and not as a limitation: documents, analysis, reports, data, plans, plats, maps, surveys, specifications, and any and all other services of whatever type or nature furnished by the CONSULTANT under this Agreement. The CONSULTANT shall, without additional compensation, correct or revise any errors or deficiencies in his plans, analysis, data, reports, designs, drawings, specifications, and any and all other services of whatever type or nature.
- (b) Neither the COUNTY'S review, approval or acceptance of, nor payment for, any of the services required shall be construed to operate as a waiver of any rights under this Agreement nor of any cause of action arising out of the performance of this Agreement and the CONSULTANT shall be and always remain liable to the COUNTY in accordance

with applicable law for any and all damages to the COUNTY caused by the CONSULTANT'S negligent or wrongful performance of any of the services furnished under this Agreement.

(c) The CONSULTANT shall, prior to commencing services pursuant to this Agreement, execute the Truth in Negotiations Certificate attached to this Agreement as Exhibit "D".

reference data, survey data, plans and reports or any other form of written instrument or document that may result from the CONSULTANT'S services or have been created during the course of the CONSULTANT'S performance under this Agreement shall become the property of the COUNTY after final payment is made to the CONSULTANT.

SECTION 11. TERMINATION.

- (a) The COUNTY may, by written notice to the CONSULTANT terminate this Agreement or any Work Order issued hereunder, in whole or in part, at any time, either for the COUNTY'S convenience or because of the failure of the CONSULTANT to fulfill its Agreement obligations. Upon receipt of such notice, the CONSULTANT shall:
- (1) immediately discontinue all services affected unless the notice directs otherwise, and
- (2) deliver to the COUNTY all data, drawings, specifications, reports, estimates, summaries, and any and all such other information and materials of whatever type or nature as may have been accumulated by the CONSULTANT in performing this Agreement, whether completed or in process.
- (b) If the termination is for the convenience of the COUNTY, the CONSULTANT shall be paid compensation for services performed to the date of termination. If this Agreement calls for the payment based on a Fixed Fee amount, the CONSULTANT shall be paid no more than a percentage

of the Fixed Fee amount equivalent to the percentage of the completion of work, as determined solely and conclusively by the COUNTY, contemplated by this Agreement.

- (c) If the termination is due to the failure of the CONSULTANT to fulfill its Agreement obligations, the COUNTY may take over the work and prosecute the same to completion by other Agreements or otherwise. In such case, the CONSULTANT shall be liable to the COUNTY for all reasonable additional costs occasioned to the COUNTY thereby. The CONSULTANT shall not be liable for such additional costs if the failure to perform the Agreement arises without any fault or negligence of the CONSULTANT; provided, however, that the CONSULTANT shall be responsible and liable for the actions of its subconsultants, agents, employees and persons and entities of a similar type or nature. Such causes may include acts of God or of the public enemy, acts of the COUNTY in either it's sovereign or contractual capacity, fires, floods, epidemics, quarantine restrictions, strikes, freight embargoes, and unusually severe weather; but, in every case, the failure to perform must be beyond the control and without any fault or negligence of the CONSULTANT.
- (d) If, after notice of termination for failure to fulfill its Agreement obligations, it is determined that the CONSULTANT had not so failed, the termination shall be conclusively deemed to have been effected for the convenience of the COUNTY. In such event, adjustment in the Agreement price shall be made as provided in subsection (b) of this Section.
- (e) The rights and remedies of the COUNTY provided for in this Section are in addition and supplemental to any and all other rights and remedies provided by law or under this Agreement.

SECTION 12. AGREEMENT AND WORK ORDER IN CONFLICT. Whenever the terms of this Agreement conflict with any Work Order issued pursuant to

it, the Agreement shall prevail.

SECTION 13. EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYMENT. The CONSULTANT agrees that it will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment for work under this Agreement because of race, color, religion, sex, age, disability, or national origin and will take steps to ensure that applicants are employed, and employees are treated during employment, without regard to race, color, religion, sex, age, disability, or national origin. This provision shall include, but not be limited to, the following: employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer; recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship.

SECTION 14. NO CONTINGENT FEES. The CONSULTANT warrants that it has not employed or retained any company or person, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the CONSULTANT to solicit or secure this Agreement and that it has not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, corporation, individual or firm, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the CONSULTANT, any fee, commission, percentage, gift, or other consideration contingent upon or resulting from award or making of this Agreement. For the breach or violation of this provision, the COUNTY shall have the right to terminate the Agreement at its sole discretion, without liability and to deduct from the Agreement price, or otherwise recover, the full amount of such fee, commission, percentage, gift, or consideration.

SECTION 15. CONFLICT OF INTEREST.

(a) The CONSULTANT agrees that it will not contract for or accept employment for the performance of any work or service with any individual, business, corporation or government unit that would create a conflict of interest in the performance of its obligations pursuant to

this Agreement with the COUNTY.

- (b) The CONSULTANT agrees that it will neither take any action nor engage in any conduct that would cause any COUNTY employee to violate the provisions of Chapter 112, Florida Statutes, relating to ethics in government.
- (c) In the event that CONSULTANT causes or in any way promotes or encourages a COUNTY officer, employee, or agent to violate Chapter 112, Florida Statutes, the COUNTY shall have the right to terminate this Agreement.

SECTION 16. ASSIGNMENT. This Agreement, or any interest herein, shall not be assigned, transferred, or otherwise encumbered, under any circumstances, by the parties hereto without prior written consent of the other party and in such cases only by a document of equal dignity herewith.

during the course of the work under this Agreement, requires the services of any subconsultants or other professional associates in connection with services covered by this Agreement, the CONSULTANT must first secure the prior express written approval of the COUNTY. If subconsultants or other professional associates are required in connection with the services covered by this Agreement, Consultant shall remain fully responsible for the services of subconsultants or other professional associates.

SECTION 18. INDEMNIFICATION OF COUNTY. The CONSULTANT agrees to hold harmless, replace, and indemnify the COUNTY, its commissioners, officers, employees, and agents against any and all claim, losses, damages or lawsuits for damages, arising from the negligent, reckless, or intentionally wrongful provision of services hereunder by the CONSULTANT, whether caused by the CONSULTANT or otherwise.

SECTION 19. INSURANCE.

- (a) <u>GENERAL</u>. The CONSULTANT shall at the CONSULTANT'S own cost, procure the insurance required under this Section.
- The CONSULTANT shall furnish the COUNTY with a Certifi-(1)cate of Insurance signed by an authorized representative of the insurer evidencing the insurance required by this Section (Professional Liability, Workers' Compensation/Employer's Liability and Commercial General Liability). The COUNTY, its officials, officers, and employees shall be named additional insured under the Commercial General Liability policy. The Certificate of Insurance shall provide that the COUNTY shall be given not less than thirty (30) days written notice prior to the Until such time as the cancellation or restriction of coverage. insurance is no longer required to be maintained by the CONSULTANT, the CONSULTANT shall provide the COUNTY with a renewal or replacement Certificate of Insurance not less than thirty (30) days before expiration or replacement of the insurance for which a previous certificate has been provided.
- being provided in accordance with the Agreement and that the insurance is in full compliance with the requirements of the Agreement. In lieu of the statement on the Certificate, the CONSULTANT shall, at the option of the COUNTY submit a sworn, notarized statement from an authorized representative of the insurer that the Certificate is being provided in accordance with the Agreement and that the insurance is in full compliance with the requirements of the Agreement. The Certificate shall have this Agreement number clearly marked on its face.
- (3) In addition to providing the Certificate of Insurance, if required by the COUNTY, the CONSULTANT shall, within thirty (30) days after receipt of the request, provide the COUNTY with a certified copy

of each of the policies of insurance providing the coverage required by this Section.

- (4) Neither approval by the COUNTY nor failure to disapprove the insurance furnished by a CONSULTANT shall relieve the CONSULTANT of the CONSULTANT'S full responsibility for performance of any obligation including CONSULTANT indemnification of COUNTY under this Agreement.
- (b) <u>INSURANCE COMPANY REQUIREMENTS</u>. Insurance companies providing the insurance under this Agreement must meet the following requirements:
- (1) Companies issuing policies other than Workers' Compensation, must be authorized to conduct business in the State of Florida and prove same by maintaining Certificates of Authority issued to the companies by the Department of Insurance of the State of Florida. Policies for Workers' Compensation may be issued by companies authorized as a group self-insurer by Section 440.57, Florida Statutes.
- (2) In addition, such companies other than those authorized by Section 440.57, Florida Statutes, shall have and maintain a Best's Rating of "A" or better and a Financial Size Category of "VII" or better according to A.M. Best Company.
- (3) If, during the period which an insurance company is providing the insurance coverage required by this Agreement, an insurance company shall: 1) lose its Certificate of Authority, 2) no longer comply with Section 440.57, Florida Statutes, or 3) fail to maintain the requisite Best's Rating and Financial Size Category, the CONSULTANT shall, as soon as the CONSULTANT has knowledge of any such circumstance, immediately notify the COUNTY and immediately replace the insurance coverage provided by the insurance company with a different insurance company meeting the requirements of this Agreement. Until such time as

the CONSULTANT has replaced the unacceptable insurer with an insurer acceptable to the COUNTY the CONSULTANT shall be deemed to be in default of this Agreement.

(c) <u>SPECIFICATIONS</u>. Without limiting any of the other obligations or liability of the CONSULTANT, the CONSULTANT shall, at the CONSULTANT'S sole expense, procure, maintain and keep in force amounts and types of insurance conforming to the minimum requirements set forth in this subsection. Except as otherwise specified in the Agreement, the insurance shall become effective prior to the commencement of work by the CONSULTANT and shall be maintained in force until the Agreement completion date. The amounts and types of insurance shall conform to the following minimum requirements.

(1) Workers' Compensation/Employer's Liability.

- the shall cover CONSULTANT'S insurance The (A) CONSULTANT for liability which would be covered by the latest edition of the standard Workers' Compensation Policy, as filed for use in Florida by the National Council on Compensation Insurance, without restrictive The CONSULTANT will also be responsible for procuring endorsements. proper proof of coverage from its subCONSULTANTs of every tier for liability which is a result of a Workers' Compensation injury to the subCONSULTANT's employees. The minimum required limits to be provided by both the CONSULTANT and its subCONSULTANTs are outlined in subsection (c) below. In addition to coverage for the Florida Workers' Compensation Act, where appropriate, coverage is to be included for the United States Longshoremen and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, Federal Employers' Liability Act and any other applicable federal or state law.
- (B) Subject to the restrictions of coverage found in the standard Workers' Compensation Policy, there shall be no maximum limit on the amount of coverage for liability imposed by the Florida

Workers' Compensation Act, the United States Longshoremen's and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, or any other coverage customarily insured under Part One of the standard Workers' Compensation Policy.

(C) The minimum amount of coverage under Part Two of the standard Workers' Compensation Policy shall be:

± =00 000 00	(Each Accident)
\$ 500,000.00	
\$1,000,000.00	(Disease-Policy Limit)
\$ 500,000.00	(Disease-Each Employee)

- (2) Commercial General Liability.
- (A) The CONSULTANT'S insurance shall cover the CONSULTANT for those sources of liability which would be covered by the latest edition of the standard Commercial General Liability Coverage Form (ISO Form CG 00 01), as filed for use in the State of Florida by the Insurance Services Office, without the attachment of restrictive endorsements other than the elimination of Coverage C, Medical Payment and the elimination of coverage for Fire Damage Legal Liability.
- (B) The minimum limits to be maintained by the CONSULTANT (inclusive of any amounts provided by an Umbrella or Excess policy) shall be as follows:

LIMITS

General	Aggregate	\$Three (3) Times	
		Each Occurrence L	imit

Personal & Advertising \$1,000,000.00 Injury Limit

Each Occurrence Limit \$1,000,000.00

- (3) <u>Professional Liability Insurance</u>. The CONSULTANT shall carry limits of not less than ONE MILLION AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$1,000,000.00).
- (d) <u>COVERAGE</u>. The insurance provided by CONSULTANT pursuant to this Agreement shall apply on a primary basis and any other insurance or self-insurance maintained by the COUNTY or the COUNTY'S officials,

officers, or employees shall be excess of and not contributing with the insurance provided by or on behalf of the CONSULTANT.

- (e) OCCURRENCE BASIS. The Workers' Compensation Policy and the Commercial General Liability required by this Agreement shall be provided on an occurrence rather than a claims-made basis. The Professional Liability insurance policy must either be on an occurrence basis, or, if a claims-made basis, the coverage must respond to all claims reported within three (3) years following the period for which coverage is required and which would have been covered had the coverage been on an occurrence basis.
- (f) <u>OBLIGATIONS</u>. Compliance with the foregoing insurance requirements shall not relieve the CONSULTANT, its employees or agents of liability from any obligation under a Section or any other portions of this Agreement.

SECTION 20. ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION.

- (a) In the event of a dispute related to any performance or payment obligation arising under this Agreement, the parties agree to exhaust COUNTY protest procedures prior to filing suit or otherwise pursuing legal remedies. COUNTY procedures for proper invoice and payment disputes are set forth in Section 55.1, "Prompt Payment Procedures," Seminole County Administrative Code.
- (b) CONSULTANT agrees that it will file no suit or otherwise pursue legal remedies based on facts or evidentiary materials that were not presented for consideration in the COUNTY protest procedures set forth in subsection (a) above of which the CONSULTANT had knowledge and failed to present during the COUNTY protest procedures.
- (c) In the event that COUNTY protest procedures are exhausted and a suit is filed or legal remedies are otherwise pursued, the parties shall exercise best efforts to resolve disputes through voluntary

mediation. Mediator selection and the procedures to be employed in voluntary mediation shall be mutually acceptable to the parties. Costs of voluntary mediation shall be shared equally among the parties participating in the mediation.

SECTION 21. REPRESENTATIVES OF THE COUNTY AND THE CONSULTANT.

- (a) It is recognized that questions in the day-to-day conduct of performance pursuant to this Agreement will arise. The COUNTY, upon request by the CONSULTANT, shall designate in writing and shall advise the CONSULTANT in writing of one (1) or more of its employees to whom all communications pertaining to the day-to-day conduct of this Agreement shall be addressed. The designated representative shall have the authority to transmit instructions, receive information and interpret and define the COUNTY'S policy and decisions pertinent to the work covered by this Agreement.
- (b) The CONSULTANT shall, at all times during the normal work week, designate or appoint one or more representatives of the CONSULTANT who are authorized to act in behalf of and bind the CONSULTANT regarding all matters involving the conduct of the performance pursuant to this Agreement and shall keep the COUNTY continually and effectively advised of such designation.
- SECTION 22. ALL PRIOR AGREEMENTS SUPERSEDED. This document incorporates and includes all prior negotiations, correspondence, conversations, agreements or understandings applicable to the matters contained herein and the parties agree that there are no commitments, agreements or understandings concerning the subject matter of this Agreement that are not contained or referred to in this document. Accordingly, it is agreed that no deviation from the terms hereof shall be predicated upon any prior representations or agreements, whether oral or written.

section, amendment or alteration in the terms or conditions contained herein shall be effective unless contained in a written document executed with the same formality and of equal dignity herewith.

herein contained is intended or should be construed as in any manner creating or establishing a relationship of co-partners between the parties, or as constituting the CONSULTANT (including its officers, employees, and agents) the agent, representative, or employee of the COUNTY for any purpose, or in any manner, whatsoever. The CONSULTANT is to be and shall remain forever an independent CONSULTANT with respect to all services performed under this Agreement.

in the performance of services and functions pursuant to this Agreement shall have no claim to pension, workers' compensation, unemployment compensation, civil service or other employee rights or privileges granted to the COUNTY'S officers and employees either by operation of law or by the COUNTY.

SECTION 26. SERVICES NOT PROVIDED FOR. No claim for services furnished by the CONSULTANT not specifically provided for herein shall be honored by the COUNTY.

SECTION 27. PUBLIC RECORDS LAW. CONSULTANT acknowledges COUNTY'S obligations under Article I, Section 24, Florida Constitution and Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, to release public records to members of the public upon request. CONSULTANT acknowledges that COUNTY is required to comply with Article I, Section 24, Florida Constitution and Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, in the handling of the materials created under this Agreement and that said statute controls over the terms of this Agreement.

SECTION 28. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS. In providing all services pursuant to this Agreement, the CONSULTANT shall abide by all statutes, ordinances, rules, and regulations pertaining to, or regulating the provisions of, such services, including those now in effect and hereafter adopted. Any violation of said statutes, ordinances, rules, or regulations shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement, and shall entitle the COUNTY to terminate this Agreement immediately upon delivery of written notice of termination to the CONSULTANT.

notice unto the other, it must be given by written notice, sent by registered or certified United States mail, with return receipt requested, addressed to the party for whom it is intended at the place last specified and the place for giving of notice shall remain such until it shall have been changed by written notice in compliance with the provisions of this Section. For the present, the parties designate the following as the respective places for giving of notice, to-wit:

FOR COUNTY:

Environmental Services 500 W. Lake Mary Blvd. Sanford, Florida 32773

FOR CONSULTANT:

Hazen and Sawyer PC 10002 Princess Palm Ave., Ste 200 Tampa, Florida 33169

SECTION 30. RIGHTS AT LAW RETAINED. The rights and remedies of the COUNTY, provided for under this Agreement, are in addition and supplemental to any other rights and remedies provided by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Agreement on the date below written for execution by the COUNTY.

HAZEN AND SAWYER PC

Witness	By:
Witness	ate:
ATTEST:	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA
MARYANNE MORSE Clerk to the Board of County Commissioners of Seminole County, Florida.	By: CARLTON HENLEY, Chairman ate:
For use and reliance of Seminole County only. Approved as to form and legal sufficiency.	As authorized for execution by the Board of County Commissioners at their, 20 regular meeting.
County Attorney AC/lpk 3/16/05 ps-5175	
3 Attachments: Exhibit "A" - Scope of Services Exhibit "B" - Sample Work Order Exhibit "C" - Rate Schedule Exhibit "D" - Truth in Negotiati	ons Certificate

EXHIBIT A

Master Agreement for Master Plan Interim Updates

Scope of Work: Seminole County is seeking qualifications from firms to provide professional assistance with interim updates to the County's Water, Wastewater, and Reclaimed Water Master Plan.

Work under this agreement may include, but is not limited to: collecting data from multiple sources, analyzing the data and periodically distilling it into updates and extensions to the County's Water, Wastewater, and Reclaimed Water Master Plan (Master Plan); updates to Environmental Services Department's Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) and updates to the County's hydraulic model and GIS system. Data to be collected may include, but is not limited to: future land use system. Data to be collected may include, but is not limited to: future land use map and population updates, flow and operational data, GIS and GPS data, hydraulic model data, billing system meter data, infrastructure maintenance data, CIP and budget data, and data compiled by the County's other consultants for water quality and water source planning. A goal under this agreement is to migrate the existing printed Master Plan to a web-based electronic format that can be dynamically updated and queried; and to incorporate water quality, water source, water treatment and wastewater treatment components into the existing Master Plan with updated water distribution and wastewater collection information.

Exhibit "B"

Board of County Commissioners SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

WORK ORDER

Work Order Number:

așter Agreement No.:	Dated:
ontract Title:	
roject Title:	
ll - u-k-	
onsultant:ddress:	
dui coo.	
	METHOD OF COMPENSATION:
TTACHMENTS TO THIS WORK ORDER:	[] fixed fee basis
[] drawings/plans/specifications [] scope of services	time basis-not-to-exceed
special conditions	[] time basis-limitation of funds
- to be provided	d by the CONTRACTOR shall commence upon execution of within "X" (days, months, years) of the effective date of
IME FOR COMPLETION: The services to be provided	d by the CONTRACTOR shall confine to a provide the date of within "X" (days, months, years) of the effective date of may be grounds for Termination for Default.
nis Agreement by the parties and shall be completed his agreement. Failure to meet the completion date	may be grounds for Termination for Default.
ills agreement. Tallage to the	
	DOLLARS (\$
Vork Order Amount:	DOLLARO (4
Vork Order Amount:	DOLLARO (4
VOIX OTGE. VIII	
NOT THESE WHEREOF the parties hereto have made	de and executed this Work Order on this day o
VOIX OTGE. VIII	de and executed this Work Order on this day o
N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made	de and executed this Work Order on this day o
N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made	de and executed this Work Order on this day o
N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made made made made made made made mad	de and executed this Work Order on this day o crein. (THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY THE COUNTY
N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made made made made made made made mad	de and executed this Work Order on this day o
N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made made made made made made made mad	de and executed this Work Order on this day o gerein. THE COUNTY (Company Name)
N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made in a common of the purposes stated have been a common of the purpose of the pu	de and executed this Work Order on this day o gerein. THE COUNTY (Company Name)
N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made in the purposes stated have made in the purpose stated have been also become in the purpose stated have been also become in the purpose stated have been stated in the purpose stated have been also been stated in the purpose stated have been stated have been stated in the purpose stated have been stated in the purpose stated have been stated in the purpose stated have been stated have been stated in the purpose stated have been stated	de and executed this Work Order on this day of the country o
N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made in the purposes stated have made in the purpose stated have been stated in the purpose stated have made in the purpose stated have been stated stated ha	de and executed this Work Order on this day of the country
N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made	de and executed this Work Order on this day of the country
N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made	de and executed this Work Order on this day of the country
N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made	de and executed this Work Order on this day of the country
N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and account of the purposes stated have account of the purposes account of the purposes stated have account of the purpose account of the	de and executed this Work Order on this day of the country
N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and account of the purposes stated have account of the purposes account of the purposes stated have account of the purposes account	de and executed this Work Order on this day of the country
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and an according to the purposes stated hereto have made and according to the purposes stated hereto have made and according to the purposes stated hereto have made and according to the purposes stated hereto have made and according to the purposes stated hereto have made and according to the purposes stated hereto have made and according to the purposes stated hereto have made and according to the purposes stated hereto have made and according to the purposes stated hereto have made and according to the purposes stated hereto have made and according to the purposes stated hereto have made and according to the purposes stated hereto have made and according to the purposes stated hereto have made and according to the purposes stated hereto have made and according to the purposes stated hereto have made and according to the purposes stated hereto have made and according to the purposes stated hereto have according to the purpose according t	de and executed this Work Order on this day of the county of the
NOTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE MADYANNE MORSE	de and executed this Work Order on this day of the country
ATTEST: (CORPORATE SEAL) ***********************************	de and executed this Work Order on this day of the county derein. (Company Name) By:
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and an according to the purposes stated hereto have made and according to the purposes stated hereto have made and according to the purposes stated hereto have made and according to the purposes stated hereto have made and according to the purposes stated hereto have made and according to the purposes stated hereto have made and according to the purposes stated hereto have made and according to the purposes stated hereto have made and according to the purposes stated hereto have made and according to the purposes stated hereto have made and according to the purposes stated hereto have made and according to the purposes stated hereto have made and according to the purposes stated hereto have made and according to the purposes stated hereto have made and according to the purposes stated hereto have made and according to the purposes stated hereto have made and according to the purposes stated hereto have according to the purpose according t	de and executed this Work Order on this day of the country

WORK ORDER TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- a) Execution of this Work Order by the COUNTY shall serve as authorization for the CONSULTANT to provide, for the stated project, professional services as set out in the Scope of Services attached as Exhibit "A" to the Master Agreement cited on the face of this Work Order and as further delineated in the attachments listed on this Work Order.
- b) Term: This work order shall take effect on the date of its execution by the County and expires upon final delivery, inspection, acceptance and payment unless terminated earlier in accordance with the Termination provisions herein.
- c) The CONSULTANT shall provide said services pursuant to this Work Order, its Attachments, and the cited Master Agreement (as amended, if applicable) which is incorporated herein by reference as if it had been set out in its entirety.
- d) Whenever the Work Order conflicts with the cited Master Agreement, the Master Agreement shall prevail.
- e) METHOD OF COMPENSATION If the compensation is based on a:
 - FIXED FEE BASIS, then the Work Order Amount becomes the Fixed Fee Amount and the CONSULTANT shall perform all work required by this Work Order for the Fixed Fee Amount. The Fixed Fee is an all-inclusive Firm Fixed Price binding the CONSULTANT to complete the (i) work for the Fixed Fee Amount regardless of the costs of performance. In no event shall the CONSULTANT be paid more than the Fixed Fee Amount.
 - TIME BASIS WITH A NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT, then the Work Order Amount becomes the Not-to-Exceed Amount and the CONSULTANT shall perform all the work required by this Work Order for a sum not exceeding the Not-to-Exceed Amount. In no event is the (ii) CONSULTANT authorized to incur expenses exceeding the not-to-exceed amount without the express written consent of the COUNTY. Such consent will normally be in the form of an amendment to this Work Order. The CONSULTANT's compensation shall be based on the actual work required by this Work Order and the Labor Hour Rates established in the Master Agreement.
 - TIME BASIS WITH A LIMITATION OF FUNDS AMOUNT, then the Work Order Amount becomes the Limitation of Funds amount and the CONSULTANT is not authorized to exceed the Limitation of Funds amount without prior written approval of the COUNTY. Such (iii) approval, if given by the COUNTY, shall indicate a new Limitation of Funds amount. The CONSULTANT shall advise the COUNTY whenever the CONSULTANT has incurred expenses on this Work Order that equals or exceeds eighty percent (80%) of the Limitation of Funds amount. The CONSULTANT's compensation shall be based on the actual work required by this Work Order and the Labor Hour Rates established in the Master Agreement.
 - Payment to the CONSULTANT shall be made by the COUNTY in strict accordance with the payment terms of the referenced Master Agreement.
 - g) It is expressly understood by the CONSULTANT that this Work Order, until executed by the COUNTY, does not authorize the performance of any services by the CONSULTANT and that the COUNTY, prior to its execution of the Work Order, reserves the right to authorize a party other than the CONSULTANT to perform the services called for under this Work Order; if it is determined that to do so is in the best interest of the COUNTY.
 - h) The CONSULTANT shall sign the Work Order first and the COUNTY second. This Work Order becomes effective and binding upon execution by the COUNTY and not until then. A copy of this Work Order will be forwarded to the CONSULTANT upon execution by the COUNTY. Page 2 of 2

Exhibit "C" Rate Schedule

Truth in Negotiations Certificate

rates and other in section 287 "Consultants" under CCNA Purchasing are by specific id accurate, community apporting an	tify that, to the best of my knowledger factual unit costs supporting the corporation of the Florida Statues (otherwise Competitive Negotiations Act" or Competitive Negotiations Act" or Contracts Division, Contracts Section 287.055 (5) (a)) submitted Contracts Division, Contracts Section in writing, in support of applete, and current as of tion includes the wage rates and other work Orders or Amendments issued Consultant and the County.	se known as the CCNA) and required ed to Seminole Counction, either actually (PS-(Date)) er factual unit costs	ty or * are **.
Firm			-
Signature			-
Name		· .	-
Title			-
Date of execu	ution***		

- * Identify the proposal, request for price adjustment, or other submission involved, giving the appropriate identifying number (e.g., PS No.).
- ** Insert the day, month, and year when wage rates were submitted or, if applicable, an earlier date agreed upon between the parties that is as close as practicable to the date of agreement on compensation.
- *** Insert the day, month, and year of signing.

(End of certificate)